retail network) and the remaining balance as general working capital. The net proceeds raised

per Share upon completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.0513 per Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following table summaries the fund raising activities of the Company in the last 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds as at the

date of this

announcement

11 May 2009 Top-up placing and

placing of new

Shares

Approximately

HK$33.6 million

Approximately

HK$15.0 million

for repayment of

interest-bearing

debts and the

remaining balance

for general

working capital

Approximately

HK$15.0 million

has been utilised

for repayment of

interest-bearing

debts and the

remaining balance

has been utilised

as general working

capital

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting

from the Placing are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

% %

Public Shareholder:

Wang On (Note 1) 527,009,324 8.68 527,009,324 7.25

Placees (Note 2) — 0.00 1,200,000,000 16.50

Other Shareholders 5,544,929,864 91.32 5,544,929,864 76.25

Total 6,071,939,188 100.00 7,271,939,188 100.00

Notes:

1) As at the date of this announcement, Wang On, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Rich Time

Strategy Limited, held 527,009,324 Shares.

2) The Placing Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Placing.

GENERAL

The Company is principally engaged in (i) the manufacturing, processing and retailing of

traditional Chinese medicine which includes Chinese medicinal products sold under the brand

name of ‘‘Wai Yuen Tong’’ and a range of products manufactured by selected medicinal

materials with traditional prescription, mainly in the PRC and Hong Kong; and (ii) the